



12 South Center Street
Bensenville, IL 60106

Office: 630.350.3404
Fax: 630.350.3438
www.bensenville.il.us

VILLAGE BOARD

President
Frank DeSimone

Board of Trustees
Rosa Carmona
Ann Franz
Marie T. Frey
McLane Lomax
Nicholas Panicola Jr.
Armando Perez

Village Clerk
Nancy Quinn

Village Manager
Daniel Schulze

April 23, 2025

Mr. Daniel Perez
P.O. Box 4245
Aurora, Illinois 60507

Re: April 16, 2025 Commercial FOIA Request

Dear Mr. Perez:

I am pleased to help you with your April 16, 2025 Commercial Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village of Bensenville received your request on April 16, 2025. You requested copies of the items indicated below:

"Itemized Bid Tabulations for the 'Argyle & Twin Oaks Roadway and Water Main Improvements Project' in the Village of Bensenville."

Your FOIA is hereby granted in full with the enclosed records. No redactions have been made.

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response.

Very truly yours,


Corey Williamsen
Freedom of Information Officer
Village of Bensenville



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST FORM

TO: COREY WILLIAMSEN

Freedom of Information Officer
Village of Bensenville
12 S. Center Street
Bensenville, IL 60106

FROM:

Name Daniel Perez

Address P.O. Box 4245

Aurora, IL, 60507

Phone (630) 675-1041

E-Mail daniel@jelandworks.net

148763

TITLES OR DESCRIPTION OF RECORDS REQUESTED (Please Include Date of Birth and Case Number for Police Records):

ITEMIZED BID TABULATION for the "Argyle & Twin Oaks Roadway and Water Main Improvements Project" in the Village of Bensenville.



THIS REQUEST IS FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (You must state whether your request is for a commercial purpose. A request is for a "commercial purpose" if all or any part of the information will be used in any form for sale, resale, or solicitation or advertisement for sales or services. Failure to disclose whether a request is for a commercial purpose is a prosecutable violation of FOIA.)

Would like your request delivered via: ☒ E-Mail ☐ U.S. Mail ☐ Pick-Up*

*Pick-Up is available by appointment at Village Hall Monday thru Friday; between 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.

I understand that any payment need be received before any documents are copied and/or mailed.

4/16/2025

Date

Daniel Perez
Signature

All FOIA responses are posted on the Village's website. Name and address of the requestor will be made public.

The first fifty (50) pages of the request are free. The fee charge is fifteen (15) cents after the first fifty (50) pages.

Unless otherwise notified, your request for public records will be compiled within five (5) working days.

Unless otherwise notified, any request for commercial purposes will be compiled within twenty-one (21) days working days.

.....
COREY WILLIAMSEN, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION OFFICER

Telephone: (630) 350-3404 Facsimile: (630) 350-3438

E-mail Address: FOIArequest@bensenville.il.us

For Freedom of Information Officer Use Only

4/16/25

Date Request
Received

5/15/25

Date Response
Due

6/16/25

Date Extended
Response Due

\$0

Total Charges

4/23/25

Date Documents
Copied or Inspected

Received by Employee: _____



ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES, INC.

52 Wheeler Road, Sugar Grove, IL 60554
Ph: 630.466.6700 • Fx: 630.466.6701
www.eeiweb.com

February 13, 2025

Mr. Joe Caracci, P.E.
Director of Public Works
Village of Bensenville
717 E. Jefferson Street
Bensenville, IL 60106

**Re: *Argyle and Twin Oaks Roadway and Water Main Improvements
Recommendation of Award***

Dear Mr. Caracci:

Bids were received, opened and tabulated for work to be done on the above referenced project at 11:00 AM, February 11, 2025. Representatives from the Village, the contractors bidding the project and our firm were in attendance.

At this time, we recommend the acceptance of the bid and approval of the award to be made to Acqua Contractors Corporation, 551 S. IL Route 83, Elmhurst, IL 60126 in the total bid amount of **\$1,135,000.00**. Attached, please find a tabulation of bids for your reference.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please call our office.

Respectfully submitted,

ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES, INC.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Curtis P. Dettmann'.

Curtis P. Dettmann, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

pc: Brad Hargett PE, PLS, CFM, Assistant Village Engineer, via e-mail
BPS – EEI, via e-mail
PGW2 – EEI, via e-mail



BID TABULATION ARGYLE AND TWIN OAKS ROADWAY AND WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE																							
BID TABULATION BOS RECD 2/11/2025				ACQUA CONTRACTORS 251 S. IL Route 83 Evanston, IL 60126		EVERLAST BLACKTOP 7540 E. Route 25 Oakton, IL 60130		SCHROEDER ASPHALT SERVICES, INC. P.O. BOX 831 Hurstley, IL 60142		JOHN NERI CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 770 Factory Road Arlington, IL 60011		MAURO SEWER CONSTRUCTION, INC. 1251 Reddick Road Oak Park, IL 60266		PERFORMANCE CONSTRUCTION 217 W. John Street Piano, IL 60245		MELLENBUM CONTRACTING CO. 5933 N. Knox Ave. Chicago, IL 60646		C. SZABO CONTRACTING INC. 331 Ellet Ave. West Chicago, IL 60185		A LAMP CONCRETE CONTRACTORS 1909 Knight Boulevard Schmieding, IL 60193		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 52 Wheeler Road Sugar Grove, IL 60054	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	REMOVAL & DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CY	225	50.00	11,250.00	30.00	6,750.00	20.00	4,500.00	45.00	10,125.00	75.00	16,875.00	50.00	11,250.00	75.00	16,875.00	10.00	2,250.00	30.00	6,750.00	45.00	10,125.00
2	PREPARATION OF BASE	SY	3772	1.25	4,715.00	1.30	4,923.60	1.50	5,658.00	2.25	8,487.00	2.50	9,430.00	1.20	4,524.00	2.00	7,544.00	3.00	11,316.00	1.50	5,658.00	40.00	150,680.00
3	EARTH EXCAVATION	CY	100	50.00	5,000.00	30.00	3,000.00	55.00	5,500.00	45.00	4,500.00	65.00	6,500.00	60.00	6,000.00	75.00	7,500.00	51.00	5,100.00	51.00	5,100.00	30.00	3,000.00
4	INLET & PIPE PROTECTION	EACH	22	180.00	3,960.00	200.00	4,400.00	150.00	3,300.00	200.00	4,400.00	250.00	5,500.00	500.00	11,000.00	250.00	5,632.00	275.00	6,050.00	15.00	330.00	200.00	4,400.00
5	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	LF	214	6.25	1,337.50	3.00	642.00	5.00	1,070.00	3.50	749.00	10.00	2,140.00	3.00	642.00	10.00	2,140.00	6.00	1,284.00	3.00	642.00	4.00	856.00
6	DUST CONTROL WATERING	UNIT	32	10.00	320.00	1.00	32.00	50.00	1,600.00	10.00	320.00	100.00	3,200.00	50.00	1,600.00	350.00	11,200.00	100.00	3,200.00	10.00	320.00	250.00	8,000.00
7	GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION	SY	217	1.30	282.10	2.00	434.00	2.00	434.00	2.50	542.50	5.00	1,085.00	3.00	651.00	5.00	1,085.00	5.00	1,085.00	3.25	726.95	4.00	868.00
8	CLEARING BRUSH AND TREE REMOVAL	AC	0	400,000.00	-	-	-	4,000.00	-	-	-	12,000.00	-	5,000.00	-	10,000.00	-	10,000.00	-	100,000.00	-	7,500.00	-
9	TREE REMOVAL 16 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER	UNIT	12	35.00	420.00	100.00	1,200.00	100.00	1,200.00	45.00	540.00	50.00	600.00	200.00	2,400.00	600.00	8,600.00	150.00	1,800.00	150.00	1,800.00	50.00	600.00
10	REMOVE, SALVAGE, AND REINSTALL EXISTING SIGN	EACH	1	400.00	400.00	500.00	500.00	375.00	375.00	300.00	300.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	200.00	200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	250.00	250.00	150.00	150.00	250.00	250.00
11	FILLING CATCH BASINS	EACH	2	100.00	200.00	500.00	1,000.00	100.00	200.00	75.00	150.00	300.00	600.00	650.00	1,300.00	600.00	1,200.00	800.00	1,600.00	750.00	1,500.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
12	REMOVING MANHOLES	EACH	1	100.00	100.00	500.00	500.00	520.00	520.00	600.00	600.00	400.00	400.00	1,050.00	1,050.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,150.00	1,150.00	575.00	575.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
13	REMOVING MANHOLES TO MAINTAIN FLOW	EACH	4	200.00	800.00	1,500.00	6,000.00	2,620.00	10,480.00	1,500.00	6,000.00	600.00	2,400.00	1,525.00	6,100.00	2,000.00	8,000.00	1,250.00	5,024.00	1,250.00	5,000.00	1,000.00	4,000.00
14	REMOVING CATCH BASINS TO MAINTAIN FLOW	EACH	2	200.00	400.00	1,500.00	3,000.00	2,620.00	5,240.00	1,500.00	3,000.00	600.00	1,200.00	1,525.00	3,050.00	1,300.00	2,600.00	1,250.00	2,500.00	1,250.00	2,500.00	1,000.00	2,000.00
15	REMOVING INLETS TO MAINTAIN FLOW	EACH	2	150.00	300.00	1,500.00	3,000.00	2,875.00	5,750.00	4,150.00	8,300.00	400.00	800.00	700.00	1,400.00	600.00	1,200.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	600.00	1,200.00	1,000.00	2,000.00
16	ABANDON EXISTING STORM SEWER	EACH	4	200.00	800.00	600.00	2,400.00	1,340.00	5,360.00	500.00	2,000.00	500.00	2,000.00	550.00	2,200.00	500.00	2,000.00	600.00	2,400.00	3,212.00	1,284.80	1,600.00	6,400.00
17	STORM SEWER REMOVAL	LF	412	1.00	412.00	30.00	12,360.00	27.00	11,124.00	15.00	6,180.00	25.00	10,300.00	25.00	10,300.00	5.00	2,060.00	30.00	12,360.00	5.00	2,060.00	50.00	20,600.00
18	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL BUTT JOINT	SY	71	23.00	1,633.00	25.00	1,775.00	8.00	568.00	32.00	2,272.00	30.00	2,130.00	22.00	1,562.00	25.00	1,775.00	22.00	1,562.00	28.50	2,023.50	35.00	2,465.00
19	HOT-MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT REMOVAL (VARIABLE DEPTH)	SY	3772	5.00	18,860.00	4.80	18,105.60	4.00	15,088.00	6.00	22,632.00	7.00	26,404.00	4.80	18,105.60	6.00	22,632.00	5.00	18,860.00	7.50	28,290.00	10.00	37,720.00
20	EXCAVATE AND REMOVE CENTER ISLAND	LSUM	1	2,500.00	2,500.00	3,900.00	3,900.00	2,400.00	2,400.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	25,000.00	25,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	925.00	925.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
21	COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER REMOVAL	LF	1443	9.00	12,987.00	6.00	8,658.00	8.00	11,544.00	5.00	7,215.00	11.00	15,873.00	6.00	8,658.00	6.00	8,658.00	8.00	11,544.00	5.75	8,297.25	8.00	11,544.00
22	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	BF	5264	2.50	13,160.00	1.80	9,475.20	2.50	13,160.00	2.00	10,528.00	3.50	18,424.00	1.75	9,212.00	3.00	15,792.00	1.75	9,212.00	1.75	4,212.00	2.00	10,528.00
23	VALVE VAULT TO BE ABANDONED	EACH	5	100.00	500.00	400.00	2,000.00	465.00	2,325.00	800.00	4,000.00	400.00	2,000.00	750.00	3,750.00	500.00	2,500.00	870.00	4,350.00	750.00	3,750.00	750.00	3,750.00
24	VALVE BOX TO BE ABANDONED	EACH	3	50.00	150.00	400.00	1,200.00	430.00	1,314.00	200.00	600.00	250.00	750.00	200.00	600.00	350.00	1,050.00	180.00	540.00	550.00	1,650.00	300.00	900.00
25	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY REMOVAL	EACH	3	300.00	900.00	2,000.00	6,000.00	545.00	1,635.00	900.00	2,700.00	600.00	1,800.00	550.00	1,650.00	800.00	2,400.00	650.00	1,950.00	650.00	1,950.00	600.00	1,800.00
26	DISCONNECT AND ABANDON EXISTING WATER MAIN 6"	EACH	2	1,500.00	3,000.00	8,500.00	17,000.00	2,030.00	4,060.00	1,200.00	2,400.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	800.00	1,600.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	840.00	1,680.00	1,450.00	2,900.00	2,500.00	5,000.00
27	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SY	161	66.00	10,626.00	44.00	7,084.00	36.00	5,796.00	86.00	13,846.00	85.00	13,645.00	100.00	16,100.00	68.00	10,848.00	106.00	17,066.00	52.00	8,372.00	75.00	12,075.00
28	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SY	167	131.00	21,877.00	121.50	20,290.50	135.00	22,545.00	105.00	17,535.00	125.00	20,875.00	103.00	17,201.00	88.00	11,608.00	193.00	25,179.00	133.00	23,133.00	115.00	15,205.00
29	BRICK PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION	BF	134	21.00	2,814.00	20.00	2,680.00	22.00	2,948.00	15.00	2,070.00	23.00	2,680.00	30.00	4,020.00	75.00	10,050.00	47.00	6,299.00	18.00	2,144.00	45.00	6,030.00
30	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE REPAIR	TON	200	49.00	9,800.00	36.00	7,200.00	25.00	5,000.00	36.00	7,200.00	50.00	10,000.00	47.00	9,400.00	56.00	11,200.00	47.00	9,400.00	19.00	3,800.00	23.00	5,000.00
31	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENTS	CY	145	58.00	8,410.00	54.00	7,836.00	50.00	7,250.00	60.00	8,700.00	75.00	10,875.00	56.00	8,120.00	60.00	8,700.00	62.00	8,900.00	30.00	4,350.00	45.00	6,525.00
32	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL 18.0	TON	658	80.00	52,640.00	83.00	54,614.00	85.00	55,930.00	85.00	55,930.00	100.00	65,000.00	87.00	57,330.00	80.00	52,640.00	87.00	57,330.00	157.00	12,549.00	85.00	54,614.00
33	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, W-1.5	TON	309	84.00	25,956.00	85.00	26,205.00	86.50	26,738.50	103.00	31,807.00	125.00	41,875.00	81.00	24,900.00	83.00	25,749.00	91.00	30,390.00	104.00	8,816.00	100.00	26,000.00
34	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL, TACK COAT	LBS	1000	0.10	100.00	0.11	11.00	0.10	10.00	0.10	10.00	0.10	10.00	0.10	10.00	1.00	100.00	0.10	10.00	0.01	1.00	0.02	60.40
35	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL, PRIME COAT	LBS	1000	0.10	100.00	0.11	11.00	0.10	10.00	0.10	10.00	0.10	10.00	0.10	10.00	1.00	100.00	0.10	10.00	0.01	1.00	0.02	60.40
36	CLASS D PATCH, 6-INCH	SY	500	54.00	27,000.00	47.00	23,500.00	56.50	28,250.00	74.50	37,250.00	75.00	37,500.00	52.50	26,250.00	55.00	27,500.00	52.00	26,000.00	25.00	12,500.00	100.00	50,000.00
37	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPED 12	LF	179	38.00	6,762.00	39.00	6,981.00	38.50	6,851.50	42.00	7,518.00	40.00	5,160.00	51.00	9,126.00	41.00	5,286.00	40.00	5,160.00	47.00	8,063.00	70.00	9,030.00
38	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPED 12	LF	1314	38.00	49,932.00	39.00	51,246.00	38.50	50,589.00	42.00	55,620.00	40.00	52,560.00	51.00	67,110.00	41.00	54,210.00	40.00	52,000.00	47.00	617,4,		

